



IN DEFENSE OF ANIMALS

Financial Statements

For the years ended
December 31, 2015 and 2014

With Independent Auditors' Report

IN DEFENSE OF ANIMALS

(A California Not-For-Profit Corporation)
December 31, 2015

CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditors' Report	
Financial Statements:	
Statements of Financial Position	1
Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets	2
Statements of Cash Flows	3
Statement of Functional Expenses	4
Notes to Financial Statements	5 - 12

IN DEFENSE OF ANIMALS

3010 Kerner Boulevard
San Rafael, California 94901
415-448-0048

Web Site Address: www.idausa.org

REGALIA & ASSOCIATES
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS



CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
103 TOWN & COUNTRY DRIVE, SUITE K, DANVILLE, CALIFORNIA 94526
DOUGLAS REGALIA, CPA
MARIANNE RYAN
JANICE TAYLOR, CPA
LISA CLOVEN, CPA
JENNY SO, CPA
JENNIFER JENSEN
DANA CHAVARRIA, CPA
TRICIA WILSON
WENDY THOMAS, CPA
LISA PARKER, CPA [inactive]
JANET WONG, CPA
WWW.MRCPA.COM OFFICE: 925.314.0390 FAX: 925.314.0469

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

The Board of Directors In Defense of Animals

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of In Defense of Animals (a nonprofit organization) which comprise the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2015 and 2014 and the related statements of activities and changes in net assets, cash flows and functional expenses for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of In Defense of Animals as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Other Matters

We have previously audited In Defense of Animals' December 31, 2014 financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated May 15, 2015. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended December 31, 2014 is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

*Danville, California
June 3, 2016*

Regalia & Associates

Opinion

IN DEFENSE OF ANIMALS

**Statements of Financial Position
December 31, 2015 and 2014**

ASSETS

	2015	2014
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,770,173	\$ 2,012,893
Investments	625,736	650,531
Accounts and grants receivable	48,954	21,635
Inventories	14,831	14,831
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	47,828	43,941
Total current assets	<u>3,507,522</u>	<u>2,743,831</u>
Loans receivable (net)	356,387	389,000
Property, equipment and leasehold improvements, net	<u>1,968,478</u>	<u>2,009,226</u>
	 <u>\$ 5,832,387</u>	 <u>\$ 5,142,057</u>

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 30,300	\$ 73,493
Accrued payroll liabilities	78,767	62,507
Note payable - current portion	5,971	375,013
Total current liabilities	<u>115,038</u>	<u>511,013</u>
Long-term liabilities:		
Note payable - noncurrent portion	<u>240,745</u>	-
Total long-term liabilities	<u>240,745</u>	-
Total liabilities	<u>355,783</u>	<u>511,013</u>
Net assets:		
Unrestricted	5,368,053	4,473,505
Temporarily restricted	108,551	157,539
Total net assets	<u>5,476,604</u>	<u>4,631,044</u>
	 <u>\$ 5,832,387</u>	 <u>\$ 5,142,057</u>

IN DEFENSE OF ANIMALS

**Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets
Years Ended December 31, 2015 and 2014**

<i>Changes in unrestricted net assets:</i>	2015	2014
Revenue and support:		
Donations and grants	\$ 1,222,368	\$ 1,343,159
Bequests and legacies	1,920,103	1,245,326
In-kind donations	-	6,013
Mailing list rental	15,680	9,196
Merchandise sales	23,415	38,673
Interest and dividends	23,162	16,050
Rents, royalties and other	177,507	115,137
Unrealized gains (losses) on investments	(7,018)	25,335
Realized gains on investments	11	6,612
Events and fundraising income	-	42,974
	3,375,228	2,848,475
Net assets released from restrictions:		
Satisfaction of program restrictions	481,767	335,258
Total revenue and support	3,856,995	3,183,733
Operating expenses:		
Program	2,199,079	2,224,433
General and administrative	476,322	263,732
Fund raising	287,047	276,808
Total operating expenses	2,962,448	2,764,973
Increase in unrestricted net assets	894,547	418,760
<i>Changes in temporarily restricted net assets:</i>		
Grants and contributions	432,780	339,846
Net assets released from restrictions	(481,767)	(335,258)
Increase (decrease) in temporarily restricted net assets	(48,987)	4,588
Increase in net assets	845,560	423,348
Net assets at beginning of year	4,631,044	4,207,696
Net assets at end of year	\$ 5,476,604	\$ 4,631,044

IN DEFENSE OF ANIMALS

Statements of Cash Flows Years Ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

	2015	2014
<i>Operating activities:</i>		
Increase in net assets	\$ 845,560	\$ 423,348
Adjustments to reconcile to cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	79,355	78,035
Unrealized gains on investments	7,018	(25,335)
Bad debt expense	878	-
Changes in:		
Accounts and grants receivable	(27,319)	734
Inventories	-	(5,902)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	(3,887)	(10,651)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(43,193)	14,428
Accrued payroll liabilities	16,260	(4,941)
Cash provided by operating activities	874,672	469,716
<i>Investing activities:</i>		
Acquisition of investments	(29,242)	(125,698)
Disposition of investments	47,019	114,425
Collections for loans receivable	31,735	(60)
Purchase of property and equipment	(38,607)	(28,557)
Cash provided by (used for) investing activities	10,905	(39,890)
<i>Financing activities:</i>		
Principal payments under note payable	(128,297)	(17,362)
Cash used for financing activities	(128,297)	(17,362)
Increase in cash and cash equivalents	757,280	412,464
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	2,012,893	1,600,429
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	\$ 2,770,173	\$ 2,012,893
<i>Additional cash flow information:</i>		
Interest paid	\$ 12,663	\$ 14,034
Taxes paid	\$ 7,794	\$ 12,813

IN DEFENSE OF ANIMALS

Statement of Functional Expenses

Year Ended December 31, 2015

(with Summarized Financial Information for the Year Ended December 31, 2014)

	General & Admini- strative Programs	Fund Raising	2015 Totals	2014 Totals
Advertising and promotion	\$ 19,024	\$ -	\$ 19,024	\$ 21,351
Bad debt expense	-	878	878	-
Computer/web service and supplies	13,284	5,717	20,481	13,815
Cost of goods sold	6,247	-	6,247	9,009
Demonstrations	835	-	835	-
Depreciation and amortization	57,612	16,823	79,355	78,035
Direct Mail	416,450	-	513,135	344,369
Donations and grants	73,895	-	73,895	73,262
Equipment rental and maintenance	7,176	2,096	9,885	15,879
Events and sponsorships	3,946	-	34,103	28,751
Fees/licenses/bank charges	47,291	60,235	107,659	88,948
In-kind legal fees	-	-	-	1,013
Insurance	19,661	5,742	27,082	25,997
Interest	9,497	3,166	12,663	14,034
Miscellaneous	6,488	2,441	8,929	6,738
Office and supplies	11,538	3,369	15,892	29,718
Postage and shipping	26,109	7,624	35,963	39,761
Printing	13,272	-	15,488	8,442
Professional fees and outside services	255,271	69,234	384,505	252,130
Rent and utilities	49,729	14,521	68,497	67,292
Repairs and maintenance	9,463	2,763	13,034	8,007
Rescue	203,301	-	203,301	257,443
Salaries, payroll taxes and benefits	872,524	257,120	1,204,251	1,284,384
Telephone and telecommunications	21,105	6,163	29,071	28,273
Travel/meals/lodging	55,361	18,430	78,275	68,322
Totals	\$2,199,079	\$ 476,322	\$2,962,448	\$2,764,973

**Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2015 and 2014**

1. Organization

In Defense of Animals (the Agency) was established in 1983 as a nonprofit association. The Agency is a national organization dedicated to ending the institutionalized abuse of animals by protecting their rights, welfare and habitat.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Accounting

The financial statements of the Agency have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting and, accordingly, reflect all significant receivables, payables and other liabilities.

Basis of Presentation

Financial statement presentation follows the recommendations of the Financial Accounting Standards Board in its Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 958.205, *Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities*. Under ASC 958.205, the Agency is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to three classes of net assets: unrestricted net assets, temporarily restricted net assets and permanently restricted net assets.

Support and Revenue Recognition

The Agency records contributions in accordance with the recommendations of ASC 958.605, *Revenue Recognition of Not-for-Profit Entities*. Contributions received are recorded as unrestricted, temporarily restricted, or permanently restricted support, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions. All donor-restricted support is reported as an increase in temporarily restricted net assets, depending on the nature of the restriction. When a restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported on the statement of activities and changes in net assets as net assets released from restrictions. The Agency had no permanently restricted net assets at December 31, 2015 and 2014.

Investments

Investments include cash, certificates of deposit, stocks, and mutual funds. Purchased investments are initially stated at cost. Investments received by gift are recorded at fair value at the date of contribution. Investments in equity securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt securities are reported at fair value with gains and losses included on the statement of activities and changes in net assets.

The Agency follows the provisions of ASC 958.320, *Investments of Not-for-Profit Entities*, and has estimated the fair value of its investments using available market information and other valuation methodologies. Accordingly, the estimates presented are not necessarily indicative of the amounts that the Agency could realize in a current market exchange. The use of different assumptions and/or estimation methods may have a material effect on the estimated fair value amounts. The estimates are based on pertinent information available to management as of December 31, 2015 and 2014. Although management is not aware of any factors that would significantly affect the estimated fair value amounts, current estimates of fair value may differ significantly from the statements presented.

Notes to Financial Statements

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies *(continued)*

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Agency considers all highly liquid investments with a maturity commitment of 90 days or less when acquired to be cash equivalents. The Agency maintains its cash balances in high quality financial institutions, which at times may exceed federally insured limits. The Agency has not experienced any losses in such accounts.

Property, Equipment and Leasehold Improvements

Property and equipment purchased by the Agency is stated at cost. Property and equipment donated to the Agency is recorded at estimated fair value as of the date of the gift. Maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred. Building is depreciated using the straight-line method over 30 years. Furnishings, equipment and leasehold improvements are depreciated using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets of between three and fifteen years.

Income Taxes

Financial statement presentation follows the recommendations of ASC 740, *Income Taxes*. Under ASC 740, the Agency is required to report information regarding its exposure to various tax positions taken by the Agency and requires a two-step process that separates recognition from measurement. The first step is determining whether a tax position has met the recognition threshold; the second step is measuring a tax position that meets the recognition threshold. Management believes that the Agency has adequately evaluated its current tax positions and has concluded that as of December 31, 2015 and 2014 the Agency does not have any uncertain tax positions for which a reserve or an accrual for a tax liability would be necessary.

The Agency has received notification from the Internal Revenue Service and the State of California that it qualifies for tax-exempt status under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and Section 23701d of the California Revenue and Taxation Code. The exemptions are subject to periodic review by the federal and state taxing authorities and management is confident that the Agency continues to satisfy all federal and state statutes in order to qualify for continued tax exemption status. The Agency may periodically receive unrelated business income (such as sublease rental income) requiring the Agency to file separate tax returns under federal and state statutes. Under such conditions, the Agency calculates and accrues the applicable taxes.

Fair Values

The Agency follows the provisions of ASC 820, *Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures*, and has estimated the fair value of its current assets using available market information and other valuation methodologies. Accordingly, the estimates presented are not necessarily indicative of the amounts that the Agency could realize in a current market exchange. The use of different assumptions and/or estimation methods may have a material effect on the estimated fair value amounts.

The estimates are based on pertinent information available to management as of December 31, 2015. Although management is not aware of any factors that would significantly affect the estimated fair value amounts, current estimates of fair value may differ significantly from the statements presented.

Notes to Financial Statements

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies *(continued)*

Inventories

Inventories are carried at lower of cost or market and consist of various branded merchandise, such as T-shirts, tote bags, license plate frames and coffee mugs.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reported period. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

In accordance with ASC 958.720.45-2 *Functional Classification of Expenses*, the costs of providing the Agency's various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statement of activities and changes in net assets. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited.

Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications have been made to the 2014 financial statements in order to conform to the presentation used in 2015.

3. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include all funds in financial institutions (checking, savings, and money market) and consist of the following at December 31, 2015 and 2014.

	2015	2014
Checking and petty cash (noninterest-bearing)	\$ 1,694,244	\$ 973,028
Interest-earning accounts, including savings and money market	1,075,929	1,039,865
Total cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,770,173	\$ 2,012,893

At December 31, 2015, certain accounts exceeded the FDIC insured limit, resulting in funds that were not covered by insurance provided by the federal government. Such financial instruments potentially subject The Agency to concentrations of credit risk. It is the opinion of management that the solvencies of the referenced financial institution are satisfactorily strong and that The Agency's financial position will not be compromised. The Agency attempts to limit its credit risk associated with cash equivalents and restricted cash by placing all deposits with highly rated corporate and financial institutions.

Funds on deposit in various interest-earning checking, money market and savings accounts earn interest at rates ranging from 0.01% to 0.03% per annum at December 31, 2015.

IN DEFENSE OF ANIMALS

Notes to Financial Statements

4. Investments

Investments consist primarily of securities, mutual funds, and stocks. Cost basis and fair value of investments are as follows at December 31, 2015 and 2014:

	December 31, 2015		December 31, 2014	
	Cost Basis	Fair Value	Cost Basis	Fair Value
Short-term portion:				
U.S. Treasury Securities	\$ 250,589	\$ 250,589	\$ 384,097	\$ 384,097
Mutual funds	86,465	89,499	82,413	93,647
Stocks and equities	113,500	117,483	103,448	117,549
Partnerships	7,379	7,379	7,052	7,052
Cash and deposit accounts	160,786	160,786	48,186	48,186
Subtotal	618,719	625,736	625,196	650,531
Long-term portion:				
Loans receivable, net of \$24,000 reserve	356,387	356,387	389,000	389,000
	\$ 975,106	\$ 982,123	\$ 1,014,196	\$ 1,039,531

During the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, there were unrealized gains (losses) of (\$7,018) and \$25,335, respectively, related to the Agency's investments. Such unrealized gains resulted from periodic market value adjustments in various investment instruments. During the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, realized gains amounted to \$11 and \$6,612, respectively. Loans receivable represent funds invested in first deeds of trust which are collateralized by real estate properties and bear interest at 12% per annum. The Agency has established a reserve of \$24,000 and \$63,387 for estimated uncollectible balances as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. Composition of investments utilizing fair value measurements at December 31, 2015 is as follows:

	Totals	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
U.S. Treasury Securities	\$ 250,589	\$ 250,589	\$ -	\$ -
Mutual funds	89,499	89,499	-	-
Stocks and equities	117,483	117,483	-	-
Partnerships	7,379	-	-	7,379
Cash and deposit accounts	160,786	160,786	-	-
Loans receivable	356,387	-	-	356,387
Totals	\$ 982,123	\$ 618,357	\$ -	\$ 363,766

Fair value measurements establish a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the input used to measure fair value. This hierarchy consists of three broad levels: (a) Level 1 measurement reflects the value of the investments at quoted prices in active markets for identical assets, generally without any adjustments, (b) Level 2 assets and liabilities are valued based on "observable inputs" other than quoted active market prices, including quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets, and interest rates and yield curves, and (c) Level 3 assets and liabilities are valued based on "unobservable inputs," such as a company's own estimates and pricing models.

Assets Classified as Level 3: These investments consist of assets collateralized by real estate and the fair values are not readily discernible. The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurements of these assets are based on a combination of cash flow discounting and fair values estimated by management and/or an outside investment firm.

IN DEFENSE OF ANIMALS

Notes to Financial Statements

4. Investments *(continued)*

The Agency has a Finance Committee which has the responsibility for establishing the Agency's return objectives (generally lower rates of return associated with more stable and safer investments) and to define the risk parameters (generally low risk securities, certificates of deposit and mutual funds). The committee routinely oversees investment performances and reviews cash flows necessary to sustain the Agency's operating activities.

5. Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets

Prepaid expenses and other current assets consist of the following at December 31, 2015 and 2014:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Prepaid insurance	\$ 15,659	\$ 16,368
Other prepaid expenses	32,169	27,573
	<u>\$ 47,828</u>	<u>\$ 43,941</u>

6. Property, Equipment and Leasehold Improvements

Property, equipment and leasehold improvements consist of the following at December 31, 2015 and 2014:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Land	\$ 787,754	\$ 777,754
Building	1,250,240	1,240,240
Computers, office equipment and furniture	481,113	475,213
Leasehold improvements	490,582	479,675
Vehicles	93,100	91,300
Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization	<u>(1,134,311)</u>	<u>(1,054,956)</u>
	<u>\$ 1,968,478</u>	<u>\$ 2,009,226</u>

Total depreciation and amortization expense amounted to \$79,355 and \$78,035 for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. There were no disposals of property and equipment during the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014.

7. Retirement Plan

The Company offers the opportunity for eligible employees to participate in a salary reduction retirement plan qualified under Internal Revenue Code Section 401(k). Contribution to and distributions from the 401(k) plan are made only pursuant to all applicable laws and regulations. There is no obligation for the Company to contribute to this plan, and management elected to not contribute to the plan for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014.

Notes to Financial Statements

8. Leases

Under a long-term operating lease which expired July 31, 2015, the Agency leased office space in Portland, Oregon which required a monthly lease payment of \$464. The Agency moved out of the office and is looking new space. The Agency is also committed to a long-term equipment leases which requires a monthly payment of \$208. The Agency also has a long-term subscription for database management software which requires a monthly payment of \$4,350. Future minimum payments under the Agency's long-term lease agreements are as follows for the years ending: **December 31, 2016: \$54,695; December 31, 2017: \$37,295; December 31, 2018: \$2,495; and December 31, 2019: \$832.**

Total rent expense for all leasing arrangements amounted to \$68,497 and \$67,292 for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively, and is included in rent and utilities on the statement of functional expenses.

9. Allocation of Joint Costs

Beginning in 1999, the Agency implemented the provisions of Statement of Position 98-2 (SOP 98-2) *Accounting for costs of Materials and Activities of Not-for-Profit Organizations and State and Local Government Entities That Include a Fund-Raising Appeal*. Under SOP 98-2 for the year ended December 31, 2015, the Agency incurred allocable joint costs of \$586,332 for the informational materials and activity that included fundraising appeals. Of these costs, \$175,900 was allocated to fundraising expense and \$410,432 was allocated to program expense. For the year ended December 31, 2014, the Agency incurred allocable joint costs of \$352,811 for the informational materials and activities that included fund-raising appeals. Of those costs, \$105,843 was allocated to fund-raising expense and \$246,968 was allocated to program expense.

10. Note Payable

In connection with the purchase of its corporate office facility in San Rafael, California, the Agency secured long-term financing with a financial institution in the original amount of \$1,260,000. In July 2015, the Agency completed a refinance and reduced the loan to \$250,000 with a fixed rate of 4.5% per annum. The loan is collateralized by the assets of the Agency and matures on July 6, 2020. The outstanding loan balance amounted to \$246,716 and \$375,013 at December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. Monthly principal and interest payments in the amount of \$1,392 are due at beginning of each month. Interest expense amounted to \$12,663 and \$14,034 for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. Estimated principal payments for the loan payable are summarized as follows for the years ending: **December 31, 2016: \$5,971; December 31, 2017: \$6,238; December 31, 2018: \$6,518; December 31, 2019: \$6,809; and thereafter: \$221,180.**

IN DEFENSE OF ANIMALS

Notes to Financial Statements

11. Temporarily Restricted Net Assets

Temporarily restricted net assets consist of the following at December 31, 2015 and 2014:

	2015	2014
Torres Cats	\$ 7,600	\$ -
Free Billy Fund	-	3,460
South Korean Dogs and Cats	69,297	108,346
Reserved for future fiscal period	-	3,660
Worldwide Disasters	31,654	31,654
Sustainable Activism	-	10,000
Other	-	419
	<u>\$ 108,551</u>	<u>\$ 157,539</u>

During the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, the Agency received temporarily restricted donations of \$432,780 and \$339,846, respectively. During the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, the Agency released \$481,767 and \$335,258 in restricted contributions from temporarily restricted net assets to unrestricted net assets, respectively.

12. Sanaga-Yong Chimpanzee Rescue Center

During the year ended December 31, 1999, the Agency established the Sanaga-Yong Chimpanzee Rescue Center ("Rescue Center") in Cameroon, West Central Africa. The Rescue Center was developed in order to provide a home for chimpanzees in a natural environment and to save wild chimpanzees and gorillas from continued slaughter and extinction. In Defense of Animals-Africa (a subsidiary created by the Agency) is under the control of an employee of the Agency. During the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, income pertaining to the Rescue Center consisted of donations and expenditures related to the operations of its Chimpanzee Rescue Center. The financial transactions of the Rescue Center have been combined with the financial statements of the Agency.

13. Compensated Absences (Accrued Payroll and Related Benefits)

Financial statement presentation follows the recommendations of ASC 710.25, *Compensated Absences*. Under ASC 710.25, the Agency is required to record a liability for the estimated amounts of compensation for future absences. Employees are permitted to accrue a specific number of hours of vacation which is payable upon termination of the employee. Sick leave is not paid upon termination. Annual leave accruals are recorded in the financial statements as an accrued liability on the Statements of Financial Position based on hourly rates in effect at the end of the fiscal year. Accrued payroll liabilities amounted to \$78,767 and \$62,507 at December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

Notes to Financial Statements

14. Vehicle Donations

The Agency is a participant in a vehicle donation program operated by a third-party agency which physically collects and subsequently sells donated vehicles and shares the proceeds with the organization. The net revenues earned from vehicle donations amounted to \$1,147 and \$6,709 for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

15. Commitments and Contingencies

Employment Retaliation Complaint

A retaliation complaint by a former employee was filed with the Department of Industrial Relations, Division of Labor Standards Enforcement, Retaliation Unit on February 15, 2013, alleging unlawful retaliation and/or discrimination in violation of California law. Employees who have been retaliated against in violation of the Labor Code may be entitled, among other things, to reinstatement and compensation for any lost wages due to the illegal retaliation. In addition, corporate employers may be subject to a civil penalty of up to \$10,000 for every violation of Labor Code Section 1102.5. As of June 3, 2016, the date of the Independent Auditors' Report, the former employee had not taken any further action and the Agency does not expect that the former employee will proceed with the matter.

Other

In the normal course of business there are outstanding various commitments and contingent liabilities, such as commitments to enter into contracts and future funding agreements, which are not reflected in the financial statements. Such commitments and contingencies also include risks associated with various economic and operating factors, which include (a) Grant restrictions and donor conditions which obligate the Agency to fulfill certain requirements as set forth in grant instruments, (b) Funding levels which vary based on factors beyond the Agency's control, such as generosity of donors and general economic conditions, (c) Employment and service agreements with key management personnel, including executive officers of the organization, and (d) Financial risks associated with funds on deposit in accounts at financial institutions. Certain of the grants and contracts (including current and prior costs) are subject to audit, adjustment, and final acceptance by the granting agencies. Management believes that such commitments, contingencies and risks will not have a material adverse effect on the financial statements. Accordingly, no accrual for estimated losses for any of the matters noted above has been made in the financial statements as of December 31, 2015.

16. Subsequent Events

In compliance with ASC 855, *Subsequent Events*, the Agency has evaluated subsequent events through June 3, 2016, the date the financial statements were available to be issued. Except for the items noted above under "Commitments and Contingencies," and in the opinion of management, there are no other subsequent events which need to be disclosed.